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1. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING: 
A. REVISED MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) TEMPLATE FOR CALAMITY GRANT BETWEEN NATIONAL 

ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION (NEA) and ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES (ECs), and 
B. AUTHORITY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF NEA BOARD OF ADMINISTRATORS 

 
2. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING: 

A. MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) AMONG NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 
(NEA), STATE GRID CORPORATION OF CHINA (SGCC), AND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES (ISELCO II AND 
CAGELCO II) FOR BRIGHTEN UP II, AND 

B. AUTHORITY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF NEA BOARD OF ADMINISTRATORS 
 

3. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE NATIONAL 
ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION AND THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AND TO AUTHORIZE THE 
ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN AND EXECUTE THE SAME 
 

4. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION's IMPLEMENTING GUIDELINES FOR THE 
REGIONAL PROCUREMENT HUB PROGRAM FOR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES 

 
5. PROPOSED ENHANCED POLICY GUIDELINES ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIZED RURAL 

ELECTRIFICATION AND OPERATIONAL RELIABILITY FOR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES 
 

6. CONFIRMATION OF EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT OF MR. CARLO ANTONIO F. MEDINA AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE 
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NEGROS ORIENTAL II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (NORECO II) 

 
7. CONFIRMATION OF EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT OF MR. WILSON A. GERONIMO AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ANTIQUE COOPERATIVE, INC. (ANTECO) 
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. GERARDO G. POMOY AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) 
OF SORSOGON II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (SORECO II) 
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9. CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ENGR. JOVEL B. UBAY-UBAY AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) 

OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL I RURAL ELECTRIC SERVICE COOPERATIVE. INC. (MORESCO I) 
 

10. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. HENRIETTA A. MARAMOT AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF CAMARINES SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO II) 

 
11. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MS. ELVERA S. ALNGOG AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF NORTHERN DAVAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORDECO) 
 

12. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. BRYAN C. MERZA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NUEVA ECIJA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NEECO I) 

 
13. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ENGR. JOSEPHUS PAULO C. MOTOS AS ACTING 

GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF CAMARINES SUR I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO I) 
 

14. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF A TTY. ARNEL L. LAPORE AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CENECO) 

 
15. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR 

(PS) OF CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CENECO) 
 

16. CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ENGR. GAUDENCIO M. SOL, JR. AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER 
(AGM) OF MARINDUQUE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MARELCO) 

 
17. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. IVAN DARWIN G. ZAMORA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF 

BUSUANGA ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BISELCO) 
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18. RECALL OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ENGR. RENE M. FAJILAGUTAN AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF PALAWAN 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (PALECO) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. IVAN DARWIN G. 
ZAMORA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF PALAWAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (PALECO) 

 
19. CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ENGR. FREDERIX R. BACO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 

BASILAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BASELCO) 
 

20. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. NOLLIE B. ALAMILLO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF TARLAC 
I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (TARELCO I) 

 
21. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) 

OF BATANGAS II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC II) 
 

22. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. TRISTAN P. CRUZ AS INSTITUTIONAL ASSIST TO SORSOGON II 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (SORECO II) 

 
23. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROMEO V. ACUESTA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF OCCIDENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (OMECO) 
 

24. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROMEO V. ACUESTA AS FINANCIAL ASSIST TO NORTHERN SAMAR 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORSAMELCO) 

 
25. APPROVAL OF THE INTERVENTION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION AS A PARTY LITIGANT 

IN SPECIAL CIVIL ACTION CASE NO. 96 BEFORE BRANCH 109 OF REGIONAL TRIAL COURT OF CAPAS, TARLAC 
AND GRANTING THE ADMINISTRATOR THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN THE VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF 
NON-FORUM SHOPPING 

 
26. APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO INSTITUTE ADMINISTRATIVE AND OTHER 

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST PRESIDING JUDGE SARAH VEDANA-DELOS SANTOS OF BRANCH 109 REGIONAL TRIAL 
COURT OF CAPAS, TARLAC FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 



 
SUMMARY OF APPROVED ITEMS OF BOARD GOVERNANCE, NOMINATION, AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
CY 2024 
 
 

Page 4 of 22 
 

 
27. DESIGNATION OF DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS CORPORATE TREASURER/CHIEF FINANCE 

OFFICER UNDER GCG's CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND NEA MANUAL OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

28. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HEALTH CARE BENEFITS OF NEA EMPLOYEES UNDER EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 150 S. 
2021 

 
29. THE GRANT OF LOYALTY AWARDS TO NEA OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES IN RECOGNITION OF THEIR CONTINUED 

LOYAL SERVICE WITH THE ORGANIZATION 
 

30. APPROVAL ON THE UTILIZATION OF PRIOR YEARS’ SUBSIDY FUNDS AMOUNTING TO ₱604 MILLION FOR THE 
CONTINUOUS IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIZED RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND OPERATIONAL RELIABILITY 
FOR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES (ECs) PROJECTS AND THE AUTHORITY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPROVE 
THE REALLOCATION OF THE REMAINING UNUTILIZED SUBSIDY FUNDS, IF ANY. 

 
31. APPROVAL ON THE BUDGET REALIGNMENT/MODIFICATIONS AND THE AUTHORITY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO 

APPROVE MODIFICATION ON PROGRAMS/ACTIVITIES/PROJECTS (PAPs) AND BUDGET REALIGNMENT FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2024 CASH OPERATING BUDGET 

 
32. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE REVISIONS/ AMENDMENTS TO THE MANUAL OF APPROVALS 

 
33. REQUEST FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE AWARDING OF CONTRACT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOTICE OF AWARD, 

CONTRACT, AND NOTICE TO PROCEED TO ISUZU AUTOMOTIVE DEALERSHIP, INC. (PASIG) FOR THE 
PROCUREMENT OF BRAND NEW TWO (2) UNITS PICK-UP 

 
34. REQUEST FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE AWARDING OF CONTRACT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOTICE OF AWARD, 

CONTRACT, AND NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE FF: 
 

A. EASTERN TELECOMMUNICATIONS PHILIPPINES, INC. FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PRIMARY INTERNET 
SERVICES FOR ONE (1) YEAR 
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B. PHILIPPINE GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF SECONDARY INTERNET 
SERVICES FOR ONE (1) YEAR 

 
35. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION TO CONDUCT THE DISTRICT 

ELECTION IN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF BAMBAN AND CAPAS PURSUANT TO ITS AUTHORITY 
 

36. CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MS. MARIE CHIELO H. YBIO-CALIBAT AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NEGROS ORIENTAL II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (NORECO II) 

 
37. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT OF ATTY. ATHENA NICOLETTE A. PILAR AS NEA 

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ILOCOS NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 
 

38. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EDGARDO R. PIAMONTE AS ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF CAMARINES SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO II) 

 
39. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. PERAIDA T. JALANI AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF TAWI-TAWI ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (TAWELCO) 
 

40. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. HECTOR N. T ABILISMA AS ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF NORTHERN SAMAR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORSAMELCO) 

 
41. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. VIRGILIO C. FORTICH, JR. AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NEGROS ORIENTAL I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORECO I) 
 

42. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CESAR E. FAELDON AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MOELCI II) 

 
43. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. NOLLIE B. ALAMILLO AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF LANAO DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) 
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44. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. RUBEN R. BONALOS AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMSURECO II) 

 
45. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. WILFREDO O. BUCSIT AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SORSOGON II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (SORECO II) 
 

46. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. IMELDA I. AMERICA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SOUTH COTABATO I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SOCOTECO I) 

 
47. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ROSSAN SJ. ROSERO-LEE AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NORTHERN NEGRO$ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NONECO) 
 

48. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. XERXES D. ADZUARAAS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BATANGAS I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC I) 

 
49. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) 

OF PAMPANGA Ill ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (PELCO Ill) 
 

50. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROMEO V. ACUESTA AS FINANCIAL ASSIST TO NORTHERN SAMAR 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORSAMELCO) 

 
51. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. BONIFACIO T. DAVID AS TECHNICAL ASSIST TO AKLAN 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (AKELCO) 
 

52. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROMEO V. ACUESTA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF OCCIDENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (OMECO) 

 
53. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CIPRIANO E. MARTINEZ Ill AS ACTING 

GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF ILOCOS NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 
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54. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. HENRIETTA A. MARAMOT AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF CAMARINES SUR I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO I) 

 
55. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ALLAN E. DAVID AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF PAMPANGA RURAL ELECTRIC SERVICE COOPERATIVE, INC. (PRESCO) 
 

56. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LOWELL O. BELCINA AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 
CEBU II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CEBECO II) 

 
57. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. XERXES D. ADZUARA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ILOCOS NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 
 

58. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROVIR IAN M. GOLOSINO AS FINANCIAL ASSIST TO MAGUINDANAO 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) 

 
59. CONFIRMATION OF THE TASK FORCE LANAO DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) 

 
60. APPROVAL OF THE CREATION OF PROCUREMENT SECTION UNDER GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION, HUMAN 

RESOURCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT (HRAD) PURSUANT TO THE PROVISION OF R.A. 9184, AN ACT 
PROVIDING FOR THE MODERNIZATION, STANDARDIZATION AND REGULATION OF THE PROCUREMENT 
ACTIVITIES OF THE GOVERNMENT AND FOR THE OTHER PURPOSES 

 
61. 2023 FOURTH QUARTER EC COMPLIANCE REPORT AND SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT ON THE INITIATIVES AND 

ACTIVITIES ON RURAL ELECTRIFICATION 
 

62. CONFIRMATION FOR THE WRITE-OFF OF NORTHERN DAVAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORDECO) 
WORTHLESS CONSUMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TOTALING TO PHP122,992,248.10 

 
63. DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ERNESTO O. SILVANO, JR. AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SAMAR I ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE, INC. (SAMELCO) 
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64. DESIGNATION OF MR. ALJOHN S. CALAPATIA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF CENTRAL PANGASINAN 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CENPELCO) 
 

65. RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ALLAN E. DAVID AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) AND 
CONFIRMATION OF MR. LAMBERTO M. CANLAS AS PROJECT SUPERISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) 
OF PAMPANGA RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (PRESCO) 

 
66. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LORETO A. MARCELINO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 

NUEVA ECIJA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NEECO I) 
 

67. DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LORETO A. MARCELINO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF NUECA ECIJA II 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. - AREA 2 (NEECO II - AREA 2) 

 
68. REMOVAL OF ENGR. RAY V. BUSTAMANTE AS DEPARTMENT MANAGER OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE (NOCECO) 
 

69. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. LAWRENCE A. SEVERO AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF ILOCOS SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISECO) 

 
70. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. RAMON C. POSADAS AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF PANGASINAN I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (PANELCO I) 
 

71. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. OSWALDO F. GABAT AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ISABELA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISELCO I) 

 
72. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. GLEN MARK F. AQUINO AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF ISABELA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISELCO I) 
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73. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. OSWALDO F. GABAT AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ISABELA II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (ISELCO II) 

 
74. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ERNI G. BAGGAO AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF ISABELA II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (ISELCO II) 
 

75. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. BIENVENIDA M. TONGOL AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ABRA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (ABRECO) 

 
76. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ROBERT K. HUMIWAT AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF IFUGAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (IFELCO) 
 

77. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. PRECILA T. BALIBAY AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF LUBANG ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LUBELCO) 

 
78. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ROSSAN SJ. ROSERO-LEE AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) MASBATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MASELCO) 
 

79. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ENRICO G. VELGADO AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF MASBATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MASELCO) 

 
80. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ARIEL B. GEPTY AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF AKLAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (AKELCO) 
 

81. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. DOMINGO S. SANTIAGO, JR. AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
(NOCECO) 

 
82. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. VIRGILIO C. FORTICH, JR. AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF THE PROVINCE OF SIQUIJOR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (PROSIELCO) 
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83. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. RINA R. DOLINA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR 

(PS) OF DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (DORELCO) 
 

84. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CHRISTOPHER A. GARCIA AS ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (DORELCO) 

 
85. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. EDNA S. PUTIAN-DIANGO AS ACTING 

GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL II ELECTRIC SERVICE COOPERATIVE, INC. (MORESCO II) 
 

86. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. DENCIO A. RAMOS AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF CAMIGUIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CAMELCO) 

 
87. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. SURAINA A. KALID AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF MAGUINDANAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) 
 

88. APPROVAL OF THE GUIDELINES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND ENERGIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION LINES AND 
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT FOR THE SUPPLY OF POWER TO TELECOMMUNICATION TOWERS WITHIN THE 
FRANCHISE AREA OF ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES 

 
89. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MS. LEILA B. BONIFACIO AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SULTAN KUDARAT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SUKELCO) 
 

90. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. XERXES D. ADZUARA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. JEMILO L. PELIMER AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF FIRST BUKIDNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
(FIBECO) 
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91. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. NOLLIE B. ALAMILLO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR 
(PS) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ADMINISTRATOR ANTONIO MARIANO C. ALMEDA AS 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF MAGUINDANO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) 

 
92. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. HENRY L. ARETA AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BATANGAS II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC II) 
 

93. APPROVAL OF THE REVISED GUIDELINES ON THE SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF A NEA REPRESENTATIVE 
TO THE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (EC) BOARD OF DIRECTORS (3RD REVISION) 

 
94. APPROVAL OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION 

ADMINISTRATION (NEA) AND CLIMATE SMART VENTURES (CSV) AND AUTHORITY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO 
SIGN THE SAME 

 
95. APPROVAL OF THE REVISED NEA PROGRAM ON AWARDS AND INCENTIVES FOR SERVICE EXCELLENCE (NEA-

PRAISE) – 2024 EDITION 
 

96. APPROVAL OF THE GUIDELINES ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A RETIREMEND FUND FOR ALL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVES AND THE GRANT OF RETIREMENT BENEFITS TO ITS REGULAR EMPLOYEES 

 
97. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ALVIN M. FARRALES AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF ZAMBALES I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMECO I) 
 

98. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. GWEN P. ENCISO-KYAMKO AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ALBAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ALECO) 

 
99. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EDGAR D. DIAZ AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF CAPIZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CAPELCO) 
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100. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ZAMBOANGA 
CITY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMCELCO) 

 
101. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CESAR E. FAELDON AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MOELCI I) 
 

102. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CESAR E. FAELDON AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MOELCI II) 

 
103. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EXEQUIEL T. EVALE, JR. AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF COTABATO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. – PPALMA 
(COTELCO-PPALMA) 

 
104. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. LAWRENCE A. SEVERO AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF ILOCOS SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISECO) 
 

105. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROMEO V. ACUESTA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF OCCIDENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (OMECO) 

 
106. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. RUTH S. RAMIREZ AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SAMAR II 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SAMELCO II) 
 

107. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. XERXES D. ADZUARA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) AND DESIGNATION OF ATTY. MARIVIC D. DARACAN AS PS ILOCOS NORTE ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 

 
108. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ALJOHN S. CALAPATIA AS FINANCIAL ASSIST TO ILOCOS NORTE 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 
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109. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. XERXES D. ADZUARA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) AND DESIGNATION OF ATTY. BRYAN C. MERZA AS PS OF NUEVA ECIJA II AREA 2 ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (NEECO II AREA 2) 

 
110. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. XERXES D. ADZUARA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) AND DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PS OF BATANGAS I ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC I) 

 
111. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. FLOYD ERIC O. BAUTISTA AS MANAGEMENT 

ASSIST TO MAGUINDANAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE 
DESIGNATION OF ENGR. FLOYD ERIC O. BAUTISTA AS TECHNICAL ASSIST TO LANAO DEL SUR ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) 

 
112. CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MR. NICOLAS D. HERNANDEZ AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD 

OF DIRECTORS OF AGUSAN DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ANECO) 
 

113. REVISED POLICY ON CASH ADVANCE S OF EC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES (1st REVISION) 
 

114. CONFIRMATION OF THE 2023 EC OVERALL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
 

115. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. PERCIVAL G. CRISOSTOMO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER 
(AGM) OF LANAO DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) 

 
116. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. NOLLIE B. ALAMILLO AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF TARLAC I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (TARELCO I) 
 

117. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. BRYAN C. MERZA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NUEVA ECIJA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NEECO I) 
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118. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LORETO A. MARCELINO AS ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF NUEVA ECIJA II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. – AREA 2 (NEECO II AREA 2) 

 
119. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BATANGAS II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC II) 
 

120. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. IVAN DARWIN G. ZAMORA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF PALAWAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (PALECO) 

 
121. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. IVAN DARWIN G. ZAMORA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BUSUANGA ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BISELCO) 
 

122. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. HENRIETTA A. MARAMOT AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF CAMARINES SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO II) 

 
123. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. EMIL S. CUYUGAN AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ANTIQUE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ANTECO) 
 

124. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR 
(PS) OF CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CENECO) 

 
125. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ARNEL L. LAPORE AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CENECO) 
 

126. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. JOVEL B. UBAY-UBAY AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL I RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MORESCO I) 

 
127. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. ELVERA S. ALNGOG AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF NORTHERN DAVAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORDECO) 
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128. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. EMIL S. CUYUGAN AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF DAVAO DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (DASURECO) 

 
129. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. GAUDENCIO M. SOL AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF MARINDUQUE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MARELCO) 
 

130. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROVIR IAN M. GOLOSINO AS FINANCIAL ASSIST 
TO MAGUINDANAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) 

 
131. REQUEST FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ON THE SALARY LOAN FACILITY TO NEA 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OFFERED BY LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES 
 

132. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CIPRIANO E. MARTINEZ Ill AS ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF ILOCOS NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 

 
133. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF PAMPANGA III ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (PELCO III) 
 

134. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EDGARDO R. PIAMONTE AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR/ACTING 
GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF CAMARINES SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO II) 

 
135. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. WILFREDO O. BUCSIT AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SORSOGON II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (SORECO II) 
 

136. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ROSSAN SJ. ROSERO-LEE AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NORTHERN NEGRO$ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NONECO) 

 
137. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION ON THE DESIGNATION OF MR. VIRGILIO C. FORTICH, JR. AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NEGROS ORIENTAL I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORECO I) 
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138. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. RUBEN R. BONALOS AS ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (AGM) OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMSURECO II) 

 
139. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. HECTOR N. TABILISMA AS ACTING 

GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF NORTHERN SAMAR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NORSAMELCO) 
 

140. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. IMELDA I. AMERICA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SOUTH COTABATO I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SOCOTECO I) 

 
141. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. PERAIDA T. JALANI AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF TAWI-TAWI ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (TAWELCO) 
 

142. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ABDUL RASHID R. MACALA AS MEMBER OF TASK FORCE LANAO 
DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) 

 
143. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LOWELL O. BELCIÑA AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF CEBU II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CEBECO II) 
 

144. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. MARIVIC D. DARACAN AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) AND DESIGNATION OF DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR OMAR M. MAYO AS PS OF ILOCOS NORTE 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (INEC) 

 
145. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. FREDERIX R. BACO AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) AND DESIGNATION OF MR. FELIX C. CANJA, JR. AS AGM OF BASILAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, 
INC. (BASELCO) 

 
146. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ATTY. EVINCE EARL C. COLUMNAS AS NEA 

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
(ZANECO) 
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147. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. FLOYD ERIC O. BAUTISTA AS TECHNICAL 
ASSIST TO LANAO DEL SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE 
DESIGNATION OF ENGR. FLOYD ERIC O. BAUTISTA AS TECHNICAL ASSIST TO MAGUINDANAO ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) 

 
148. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE REVISED CONSTITUTION & BY-LAWS (CBL) OF THE NATIONAL 

ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION (NEA) PROVIDENT FUND PROGRAM AND FAVORABLE ENDORSEMENT TO 
THE GOVERNANCE COMMISSION FOR GOCCS (GCG) 

 
149. MULTI-YEAR CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF JANITORIAL, MANPOWER, AND SECURITY SERVICES OF 

THE NATION ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2025 AND THE YEARS THEREAFTER 
 

150. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LORETO A. MARCELINO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 
NUEVA ECIJA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (NEECO I) 

 
151. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. LAMBERTO M. CANLAS AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF PAMPANGA RURAL ELECTRIC SERVICE COOPERATIVE, INC. (PRESCO) 
 

152. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ERNESTO O. SILVANO, JR. AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF 
SAMAR I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SAMELCO I) 

 
153. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. NOLLIE B. ALAMILLO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF LANAO DEL 

SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LASURECO) 
 

154. DESIGNATION OF MR. JOCELER M. MORALDA AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF SURIGAO DEL SUR I 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SURSECO I) 

 
155. EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ENGR. WILFREDO P. CU AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS OF ILOCOS SUR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISECO) 
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156. APPOINTMENT OF MR. PEDRO RUFO N. SOLIVEN AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
ZAMBOANGA CITY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMCELCO) 

 
157. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE GUIDELINES ON THE GRANT OF REPRESENTATION AND TRANSPORTATION 

ALLOWANCE (RATA) TO OFFICERS OF NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION (NEA) 
 

158. POLICY GUIDELINES ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SUBSIDY-FUNDED NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIFICATION 
PROGRAM (NREP) THROUGH AN IMPLEMENTING ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN STRATEGICALLY LOCATED AREAS 

 
159. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. JEMILO L. PELIMER AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF FIRST BUKIDNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (FIBECO) 
 

160. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. DENCIO A. RAMOS AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL 
MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF CAMIGUIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CAMELCO) 

 
161. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. DOMINGO S. SANTIAGO, JR. AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR/ACTING 

GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (NOCECO) 
 

162. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. GLEN MARK F. AQUINO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 
ISABELA I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISELCO I) 

 
163. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. SURAINA A. KALID AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 

MAGUINDANAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MAGELCO) 
 

164. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. EDNA S. PUTIAN-DIANGO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 
MISAMIS ORIENTAL II ELECTRIC SERVICE COOPERATIVE, INC. (MORESCO II) 

 
165. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ROBERT K. HUMIWAT AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 

IFUGAO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (IFELCO) 
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166. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ENRICO G. VELGADO AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 
MASBATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MASELCO) 

 
167. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ARIEL B. GEPTY AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF AKLAN 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (AKELCO) 
 

168. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CHRISTOPHER A. GARCIA AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 
DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (DORELCO) 

 
169. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. PRECILA T. BALIBAY AS ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (AGM) OF 

LUBANG ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LUBELCO) 
 

170. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. LEILA B. BONIFACIO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF SULTAN 
KUDARAT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SUKELCO) 

 
171. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. OSWALDO F. GABAT AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ISABELA I 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ISELCO I) 
 

172. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. OSWALDO F. GABAT AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ISABELA II 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (ISELCO II) 

 
173. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. RAMON C. POSADAS AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF PANGASINAN 

I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (PANELCO I) 
 

174. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR ROSSAN SJ. ROSERO-LEE AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF MASBATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MASELCO) 

 
175. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. RINA R. DOLINA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF DON ORESTES 

ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (DORELCO) 
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176. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. VIRGILIO C. FORTICH, JR. AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF 
PROVINCE OF SIQUIJOR ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (PROSIELCO) 

 
177. EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. BIENVENIDA M. TONGOL AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ABRA 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (ABRECO) 
 

178. DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EDGARDO R. PIAMONTE AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF CAMARINES SUR I 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CASURECO I) 

 
179. APPROVAL OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) AND 

THE NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION (NEA) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TOTAL 
ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT FY 2024 

 
180. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. ALVIN M. FARRALES AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF 

ZAMBALES I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMECO I) 
 

181. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BATANGAS I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC I) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE 
DESIGNATION OF ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BATANGAS I ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC I) 

 
182. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BATANGAS II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC II) AND CONFIRMATION OF THE 
DESIGNATION OF ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF BATANGAS II ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. (BATELEC II) 

 
183. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) 

OF LEYTE II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LEYECO II) 
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184. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) 
OF LEYTE III ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LEYECO III) 

 
185. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. ALEXANDER PAUL T. RIVERA AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) 

OF LEYTE V ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (LEYECO V) 
 

186. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. VIC P. ALVARO AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR 
(PS) OF ZAMBOANGA CITY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ZAMCELCO) 

 
187. CONFIRMATION OF THE RECALL OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. LORETO A. MARCELINO AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF NUEVA ECIJA II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. - AREA 2 (NEECO II-AREA 2) AND 
CONFIRMATIO OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. NELSON M. DELA CRUZ AS AGM OF NUEVA ECIJA II ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. - AREA 2 (NEECO II-AREA 2) 

 
188. CONFIRMATION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. VIRGILIO C. FORTICH, JR. AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR (PS) OF 

CAMOTES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CELCO) 
 

189. CONFIRMATION ON THE RENAMING OF TASK FORCE DUTERTE RINCONDA POWER (TFD-RP) TO NEA TASK 
FORCE RINCONADA POWER (NTF-RP) 

 
190. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. BRYAN C. MERZA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF NUEVA ECIJA II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. – AREA 2 (NEECO II – AREA 2) 
 

191. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ATTY. GWEN P. ENCISO-KYAMKO AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR (PS) OF ALBAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ALECO) 

 
192. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EDGAR D. DIAZ AS ACTING GENERAL 

MANAGER (AGM) OF CAPIZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (CAPELCO) 
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193. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MS. RUTH S. RAMIREZ AS PROJECT SUPERVISOR 
(PS) OF SAMAR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SAMELCO II) 

 
194. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CESAR E. FAELDON AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL I ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (MOELCI I) 
 

195. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. CESAR E. FAELDON AS PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
(MOELCI II) 

 
196. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF ENGR. EXEQUIEL T. EVALE, JR. AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR/ACTING GENERAL MANAGER (PS/AGM) OF COTABATO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. – PPALMA 
(COTELCO-PPALMA) 

 
197. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXTENSION OF THE DESIGNATION OF MR. ROMEO V. ACUESTA AS PROJECT 

SUPERVISOR (PS) OF OCCIDENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (OMECO) 
 

198. APPOINTMENT OF MR. EMERICO VEGA ESCOBILLO AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF SOUTH COTABATO II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SOCOTECO II) 

 
199. EXTENSION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MR. WILSON A. GERONIMO AS NEA REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS OF ANTIQUE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (ANTECO) 


